INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

December 16, 2020 7.6

RECEIVED

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

JAN 0 6 2021

POLICE COMMISSION

TO:

The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM:

Chief of Police

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF REWARD OFFER (DR NO. 17-09-16659)

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE the attached Application for Special Reward Payment.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council the Application for Special Reward Payment for review and approval.

DISCUSSION

It is requested that a \$50,000 reward be awarded to the claimant in a fatal Hit and Run traffic collision (DR No. 17-09-16659). The claimant's cooperation and assistance was instrumental in the timely arrest and resolution in this fatal traffic collision investigation. The claimant's assistance resulted in the immediate collection of biological evidence that could have compromised the investigation if delayed. The application for the reward is attached.

On September 6, 2017, a fatal traffic collision occurred at the intersection of Sepulveda Boulevard and Stagg Street. The investigation revealed the bicyclist was killed when two vehicles struck him. Both vehicles failed to stop and render aid. The first vehicle, driven by Erik Limon, struck the bicycle and left the bicyclist incapacitated in the roadway. A passerby came upon the bicyclist in the roadway and pulled over to assist and call 911. As he did so, a second vehicle struck the bicyclist as the bicyclist lay in the roadway. The second vehicle pulled over briefly, then drove away without rendering aid. Witnesses captured the second vehicle's license plate number (6NPN411) and provided it to the investigator.

Detectives conducted a follow-up to the registered owner's (claimant) residence. The claimant was very cooperative and explained that he rents the vehicle to various people recommended by friends and family. On the date of the collision, the vehicle was in possession of a female named Jenevieve Hegedus. Since the collision, Hegedus had returned the vehicle but was currently in possession of another vehicle owned by the claimant.

Without hesitation, the claimant signed a Consent to Search form, allowing detectives to search and inspect the vehicle. The claimant provided Valley Traffic Division (VTD) detectives with the parking lot's address where the vehicle was located. Furthermore, the claimant assisted VTD detectives by contacting Hegedus via telephone and text message to arrange his other vehicle's return, so that VTD detectives could meet with her at his place of business. Over the next few days, Hegedus agreed to return the vehicle at certain times but canceled the appointments. The claimant was diligent in his efforts to get Hegedus to meet him without alerting her there was a police investigation.

Hegedus finally returned the car to the claimant. At which time, VTD detectives spoke to her about the fatal traffic collision. Hegedus advised that she did not realize she had hit a person; however, she did admit to driving in the collision area when it occurred and admitted to striking debris in the roadway. Consequently, Hegedus was arrested for Felony Hit and Run.

The search and inspection of the vehicle revealed a plethora of biological evidence that was ultimately determined to be that of the victim. Due to the overwhelming amount of evidence, Hegedus pled No Contest to Felony Hit and Run charge on January 12, 2018.

On January 15, 2019 Erik Limon, driver of the first vehicle, was convicted of Felony Hit and Run in this case, allowing justice to be served for the victim and victim's family.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact lead investigator Detective Lesley Perkins at (213) 473-0447. Detective Perkins is currently assigned to Special Assault Section, Operations West Bureau.

Respectfully,

MICHEL R. MOORE Chief of Police

Attachment

SUARD OF

Secretary Maria Silva

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL REWARD PAYMENT

	54-145 at 500 t a subset of 25-5			
	or right of recovery of, any reward of Los Angeles Administrative Code.	ormation, nor the receipt or consistence. The provision of payment si	deration thereof by the City, sha hall be governed by Chapter 12,	ill establish legal claim to, Division 19 of the
1.	PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT:	First,	Middle	
2.	ADDRESS: (Street) Davime Phone & Contact Person	7 (Cit 2	y) ((State - Zip) CA
3.	TODAY'S DATE: HE 09/2017	4. OCC	UPATION: ELF EMPLOYED -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
5.	DRIVER'S LICENSE # or CALIF ID #:		AL SECURITY #: reyment purposes)	
	NOTE: The applicant is responsible for provinformation may be disapproved for insuffic	tent Information.	rmation. A claim that does not pro-	ide the following required
7.		ULVEDA & S	TAGG ST. (VA	DAM JOHN DINIGHT
9.	THE OF GRANDIEVED FROM SOME	LPED AND CORRESP FICE, WHERE SHE	PONDED WITH THE	DETECTIVES TO BRING MUTHORIZED REPOSSESS INVESTIGATION.
	APPLICANT SIGNATURE		PARENT OR GUARDIAN	SIGNATURE (under 18 years)
INVES	TIGATING OFFICER: Nam	PERKINS 644 8035	Serial # 38 406	Agency Lafe
NAME	DEVICTIM OH CASE:		;	
RECO		DISAPPROVAL IN INSUFFICIENT INVOLVEMENT INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION	VESTIGATION CHECKLIST ATTA	CHED: Yes No
	NS DRIVING WHEN SHE ST	CHSTISHED ON NEW BF FRUIL TRACY ADAMS DEFECTIVES AND ASSI MANDERS BY DEFECTIVE	AND FAILED TO STOP . SSED IN GETTING HE	THE HELESUS AND RENDER A D. RESUS TO CONFID HIS TY TO FELONY HIT MARKA

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

This form most be submitted with the Department's seconmend that give the submitted for each distance.	bition consensing payment of the result.				
COUNCIL FILE NUMBER:	DRIAGENCY PLE NUMBER 17-09-16659				
TYPE OF ORIMENINVESTIGATION FATAL HIT AND P					
REWARD EFFECTIVE DATE: 09 21/2017	REMARD EXPERITION DATE (AND WATER AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY				
INFO RECENED WHELE REWARD IN SPRECT; STREET IN Check one)	DATE SECTION				
CLAMMIT ANDRYMOUS	CLAMANTH COUPATION SELF EMPLOYED				
(Nome or Verteymous)." If multiple accorprising algebrands, findants on Wedners.	A, Claiment B,° eta.).				
DASH INVEST BY: LAPD VALLY TRAFFIC DEFECT	ONES OTHER CITY DEPARAGENT:				
Investigatorial Amignad: DETI LESLIE PERLEIN	Gid time and				
P-TT+1 DANIE MARTINEZ	34876 Talophone: (818) 644-8022				
(Name and Build Ro.)	Tatophona: (5) 0) GCJ 9				
The above claiment is DELFOIBLE TNOT ELLERILE to receive	payment of a reward pursuant to the Loc Angules Administrative				
Goda Dhistor 19, Chayre 12, Septema 18, 110 Strough 19, 139.4					
Reason(s) for claimant being NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payment					
Claiment is a City Officer, employee, or public stillers or	Glaiment obtained information for a relative who is a City Officer,				
employee whose employment includes duties of law enforcement.	ecopioyes, or public effort or employes, and that person obtained the information in the course of histor employment.				
Claimant in a dependent of a City Officer employee, as public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement.	[7] Chimard has provided confirmed cooperation with the				
affiger or employee whose duties include tow enforcement.	remainst justice equium relative to the case to which the offer of remard is made.				
Claiment has already from compensated by higher quiployer in some other manner for the authors which are the beats for	Comment is ex-empect in the arime for which the reversi is				
claiming the reservi.	Colored.				
The except would benefit from payment of the return to fine claiment.	☐ Other:				
The elektront is asking as an egent for the suspect.					
Perionalism					
ā.					
(if satisfianal stylings recited, use next person.					
DOT THENTS IN	DIII				